revolving period ends in June 2017 and is due and payable in June 2019. We anticipate that substantially all of the net
proceeds of the offering will be utilized in the manner described above within three months of the completion of such
offering. Pending such utilization, we intend to invest the net proceeds of the offering primarily in cash, cash
equivalents, U.S. government securities, and other high-quality debt investments that mature in one year or less from
the date of investment, consistent with the requirements for continued qualification as a RIC for federal income tax
purposes.

S-15

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 497

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2014:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 3,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an
assumed per share price of $7.72 per share (the last reported sales price of our common stock on March 6,
2015) after deducting underwriters� discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by
us (and assuming the underwriters� overallotment option is not exercised).

As of December 31,
2014

Actual
As

Adjusted
(Unaudited)
(Dollars in
thousands)

Borrowings
Borrowings at fair value (cost: $95,800, actual; $74,038, as adjusted)(1)(2) $ 95,800 $ 74,038
Secured borrowings 5,096 5,096

Total Borrowings $ 100,896 $ 79,134

Preferred Stock
7.125% Series A Cumulative Term Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value per share; $25
liquidation preference per share; 1,610,000 shares authorized and 1,600,000 issued and
outstanding, actual and as adjusted(3) $ 40,000 $ 40,000
6.75% Series B Cumulative Term Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value per share; $25
liquidation preference per share; 2,000,000 shares authorized and 1,656,000 issued and
outstanding, actual and as adjusted(3) 41,400 41,000

Total Preferred Stock $ 81,400 $ 81,400

Net Assets Applicable to Common Stockholders
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share, 100,000,000 shares authorized, actual and as
adjusted; 26,475,958 shares issued and outstanding, actual and 29,475,958 shares issued
and outstanding, as adjusted(3) $ 26 $ 29
Capital in excess of par value 286,726 308,485
Cumulative net unrealized depreciation on investments (63,220) (63,220)
Cumulative net unrealized appreciation on other (74) (74)
Net investment income in excess of distributions 3,233 3,233
Accumulated net realized losses (419) (419)

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 497

Table of Contents 33

Total Net Assets Available to Common Stockholders $ 226,272 $ 248,034

Total Capitalization $ 408,568 $ 408,568

(1) Our borrowings have not been fair-value adjusted for the as adjusted presentation as of December 31, 2014.
(2) Does not include approximately $13.0 million additional net borrowings we made subsequent to December 31,

2014.
(3) None of these outstanding shares are held by us or for our account.
The following are our outstanding classes of securities as of December 31, 2014:

TITLE OF CLASS
AMOUNT

AUTHORIZED

AMOUNT HELD
BY US OR FOR OUR

ACCOUNT

AMOUNT
OUTSTANDING
(EXCLUSIVE

OF
AMOUNTS HELD

BY US OR
FOR
OUR

ACCOUNT)
Common Stock 100,000,000 �  26,475,958
Series A Term Preferred
Stock 1,610,000 �  1,600,000
Series B Term Preferred Stock 2,000,000 �  1,656,000

S-16

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 497

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

SALES OF COMMON STOCK BELOW NET ASSET VALUE

At our 2014 annual stockholders meeting on August 7, 2014, our stockholders approved our ability to issue and sell
shares of our common stock at a price below the then current NAV per common share during a period beginning on
August 7, 2014 and expiring on the first anniversary of such date (the �Stockholder Approval�). The offering of
common stock being made pursuant to this prospectus supplement is at a price below the most recently reported NAV

[…]

increases and decreases in NAV per common share. This decrease could be more pronounced as the size of the
offering and level of discounts increase.

S-18

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 497

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

The following table illustrates the level of NAV dilution that could be experienced by a common stockholder that does
not participate in this offering. It is not possible to predict the level of market price decline that may occur. The table
below is based upon financial information as of December 31, 2014. NAV has not been finally determined for any day
after March 2, 2015 as of which NAV per share remained unchanged from the reported NAV per share as of
December 31, 2014. The following example assumes a sale of 3,000,000 shares of common stock at an assumed
public offering price of $7.72 per share, with a 5.0% underwriting discount and commission and $240,000 of offering
expenses ($0.08 per share, net). The numbers in this table have been rounded to the nearest hundredth of one percent.

PRIOR TO SALE
BELOW NAV

FOLLOWING
SALE

%
CHANGE

Offering Price
Price per common share to public �  $ 7.72 �
Net proceeds per common share to us �  $ 7.25 �
Decrease to NAV
Total common shares outstanding 26,475,958 29,475,958 11.33%
NAV per common share $ 8.55 $ 8.42 (1.54)
Dilution to Stockholder
Common shares held by common stockholder 26,476 26,476 �
Percentage held by common stockholder 0.10% 0.09% (10.18)
Total Asset Values
Total NAV held by common stockholder $ 226,369 $ 222,877 (1.54)
Total investment by common stockholder (Assumed to
be $8.55 per common share on common shares held
prior to sale) $ 226,369 $ 226,369 �
Total dilution to common stockholder (Total NAV less
total investment) �  $ (3,492) �
Per Share Amounts
NAV per share held by common stockholder $ 8.55 $ 8.42 (1.54)
Investment per share held by common stockholder
(Assumed to be $8.55 per common share on common
shares held prior to sale) $ 8.55 $ 8.55 �
Dilution per common share held by stockholder (NAV
per common share less investment per share) �  $ (0.13) �
Percentage dilution to common stockholder (Dilution
per common share divided by investment per common
share) �  �  (1.54)
Impact on Existing Stockholders Who Do Participate in the Offering

Our existing common stockholders who participate in this offering or who buy additional shares in the secondary
market at the same or lower price as we obtain in the offering (after expenses and commissions) will experience the
same types of NAV dilution as the nonparticipating common stockholders, albeit at a lower level, to the extent they